CHAPTER 4
PARTS

PARTS BY PICTORIAL

This chapter describes assemblies/subassemblies/parts considered replaceable at on-site field installation.

NOTE:

The following is a breakdown description for Serial Numbers:

Serial Number Location - Rear Cabinet top right hand side.

Example: 0192A0101
01 Month MFG.
92 Year MFG.
A Serial Rev.
0101 Number of Units Built.
NOTES: MRC-400/450 WITH A DATE CODE OF XX92 AND EARLY XX93 MAY HAVE THE

LETTERS A, B, OR C. THESE ARE SERIAL A UNITS. PLEASE CONFIRM BY
CHECKING SOFTWARE LEVEL, SEE BELOW .

SERIAL A SOFTWARE STARTS WITH 1. XX ON POWER UP.
KEY NS = Not Shown
* = Ford

# = Crysler

Effective
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CHAPTER 4 PARTS (A)

FRONT VIEW
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ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER
la. Headsign, Sun Decal 0682-0964-01 6. Switch, Service 0764-0254-01
1b. FOR GENERIC P/N's SEE PAGE 4-15 7. Label, Service 0682-0969-01
2. Control Panel, Assy. See Page 4-5 8a. Master Filter Kit R12 1095-0178-04
3. Suction Separator Bowl See Page 4-9 8b.  Master Filter Kit (R134a)¥s” 1095-0178-02
4, Moisture Indicator 7009-2346-01 N.S. Desiccant Bags (Qty. 10) 0671-1018-02
5a. Caster, W / Brake (Shaft) 3645-0054-02 N.S. Master Filter Drier 7009-2099-01
5b. Caster, W / Brake (Bolt)  3645-0056-02 N.S. Gasket 4053-0020-01
NOTE: * = Included in Master Filter Kit
NOTE: Casters for Sun version use shaft type. Casters for Snap-On version use bolt type.
Effective
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CHAPTER 4 PARTS (A)

REAR VIEW
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14.

VIRGIN & OIL TANKS
MOUNTED UPSIDE DOWN

DESCRIPTION
Label, "Caution Vent"
Label, "French Use of"
Label, "Caution Use of"
Bracket
Label,"Service Procedure"
Label, "Warning"
Bulkhead fittings R12
Bulkhead fittings R134a
Strap Right (30 Ib.)

Strap Right (50 Ib.)

Strap Left

Caster, W/O Brake (Shaft)
Caster, W/O Brake (Bolt)
Bracket, Oil

Thumb screw

Cyl. Disposable Qil

Cyl. FORD Oil

Cyl. R134a Polyol Ester Oil
Load Cell

Scale Assembly 400
Scale Assembly 450
Scale Assy.400 (220VAC)
Scale Assy. 450 (220v)
Shock Mount Assy.

Oil switch
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PART NUMBER

0682-1038-01
0682-1039-01
0682-0873-01
7012-1369-01
0682-0969-01
0682-0968-01
0647-0285-01
0647-0286-01
0424-0806-01
0424-0806-02
0424-0805-02
3645-0054-01
3645-0056-01
7012-1468-01
0675-0157
0271-0071-01
0271-0072-01
EAKO163L00A
7009-2335-01
7009-2324-01
7009-2324-02
7009-2324-03
7009-2324-04
7009-2306-01
2207-0034-01

ITEM
15.
16.
17a.
17b.
18.
19.
20.
21.*
22.*
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28a.
28b.
28c.
28d.
29.
30a.
30b.
31.
N.S.
N.S.

!

DESCRIPTION
90 Degree Fitting
Plastic Bottle
Heater Blanket 110VAC
Heater Blanket 220VAC
Bumpers
Tank Switches (2)
Label, Info Guide
Label, R134a ONLY
CPC 4 Pin Connector
Label, Caution
Label, Eye Warning
On/Off/Circuit Breaker
A.C. Socket
Latch
R12 RecIm. tk. 30 Ib.
R12 RecIm. tk. 50 Ib.
R134a Reclm. tk. 30 Ib.
R134a Reclm. tk. 50 Ib.
Switch Double Float
R12 Inline Filter 1/4"
R134a Inline Filter 1/2"
Tank Float Cable
A.C. Cord
Temp. Probe (Vehicle)
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PART NUMBER

0647-0198-01
0382-0510-01
0518-0024-01
0518-0024-02
1489-0017-01
0799-0237-01
0682-0970-01
0682-0760-01
4162-0831-01
0682-1052-01
0682-1051-01
1922-0118-01
4162-7015-01
5666-0049-01
7009-2331-01
7009-2331-02
7009-2331-03
7009-2331-04
0764-0253-01
7009-2417-01
7009-2418-01
6004-0760-01
6001-0197-01
6004-0777-01

Effective
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CHAPTER 4 PARTS (A)

TOP VIEW OF PUMP COMPARTMENT
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ITEM DESCRIPTION
1. Condenser

2a. Fan, Axial (115v)
2b. Fan, Axial (220v)
3. Connector, 14 Pin

4, Plumbing Board
5. Manifold Block

6a. Compressor (110)
6b. Compressor (220)
NS. Compressor Oil

3GS/300 viscosity (240z.)
7. Relay Board
8a. Capacitor, Start (110v)
8b. Capacitor, Start (220v)

PART NUMBER

0111-0703-01
0587-0504-01
0587-0507-01
4162-0832-01
7001-2185-01
See Page 4-6
7009-2258-02
7009-2258-04
0681-0179-02

7001-2230-01
0303-0109-09
0303-0111-04

9. Klixon, Overload protector 0303-0109-08

ITEM
10a.
10b.
11a.
11b.
1ilc.
12.
13a.
13b.
14.

15.
16.
17.

DESCRIPTION
Relay (On Pump 110v)
Relay (On Pump 220v)
Cap (Pump Relay 110v)
Cap (Pump Relay 220v)
Resister
Switch (Momentary)
Oil Reservoir, Temprite
Oil Separator, Small
Solenoid, Separator

1/4” Flare fitting (Ser. A)
Elbow, 90°
Nipple, Hex

PART NUMBER

0303-0109-07
0303-0109-06
7009-2348-01
7009-2348-02
0684-0686-01
0764-0254-01
7009-2100-02
0111-0906-01
0304-0057-01

0647-0223-01
0647-0044
4982-0076-01

Page 4-4
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CHAPTER 4 PARTS (A)

TOP OF HEADFRAME

SUCTION PRESSURE

]

OUTLET TEMPERATURE

DISCHARGE PRESSURE

AMBIENT TEMPERATURE

FUNCTION
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MRC/MTC CONTROL PANEL

(6)
UNDER CONTROL PANEL
~-2a2h)20)
TOP VIEW
ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER
la. Power Supply (110V.A.C.) 7009-2323-01 6. LCD Driver Bd. 7001-2153-01
1b. Power Supply (220V.A.C.) 7009-2323-03 7. W. H. (Rt. Display) 7076-0897-01
1c. Power Supply (100V.A.C.) 7009-2323-02 8. Led Driver Bd. 7001-2159-01
2a. Fuse F1 (.25 amp) 0739-0119-01 9. W.H. (Led Display) 7076-0896-01
2b. Fuse F2 (1 amp) 0739-0040 10.  Processor Board. 7001-2188-01
2c. Fuse F3 (3 amp) 0739-0103 11. W.H. (Left Display) 7076-0897-02
3. Alarm 0316-0205-01 12a. Control Panel MRC400A 7005-2475-01
4, Transformer 7009-2333-01 12b. Control Panel Generic ~ 7005-2499-01
For labels see page 4-15

5a. Varistor (115 V) 7009-1320 13a. MRC-400, label 0682-1055-01
5b. Varistor (220 V) 7009-1320-02 13b. MRC-450, label 0682-1067-01

NS. A.C.Cord 6001-0197-01

Effective
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CHAPTER 4 PARTS (A)

MANIFOLD BLOCK ASSEMBLY
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DESCRIPTION
Manifold Assembly 7009-2347-04
Solenoid N.C. 0304-0905-01
Solenoid N.O.(S11 Liquid) 0304-0905-02
Solenoid N.O.(S7 X-Over) 0304-0905-03
Transducer, High Pressure 0514-0030-01

PART NUMBER

SE A e

Close to Scale

¥e

1. 2. 3.
5. 6.
Thickness = .070"

DESCRIPTION
O-Ring (Tiny S7) (od 7/32)
O-Ring (Small) (od %)
O-Ring (Medium) (od 11/16)

PART NUMBER
0617-0211-01
0617-0211-02
0617-0211-03

arwniE I

O-Ring (Large) (od 15/16)
O-Ring Inline valve (od 3/8)

0617-0211-04
0617-0212-01

ITEM DESCRIPTION
6. Transducer Low Pres.
7. Transducer Purge Pres.
8. Switch, High Pressure
9. Switch, Low Pressure
NS. Check Valve
4.
1.
ITEM DESCRIPTION
6. O-Ring (Lig. Sol.) (od .309)
7. O-Ring 2 oz. oil cyl.(od .1.5)
8. O-Ring Block Kit (Qty 37)
NS  Screw, Phillips
NS Permabond
NS  Super Lube, 3 oz.
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PART NUMBER

0514-0029-01
0514-0030-01
0549-0036-01
0549-0035-01
1-4481

PART NUMBER
0617-0211-06
0617-0219-01
0617-0211-05

0406-0148-01
0626-0575-01
0681-0193-03

Page 4-6
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CHAPTER 4 PARTS (A)

HOSE PART NUMBERS
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ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER
H1. Red 16" 3988-0265-01 H16. Red 16" 3988-0265-01
H2. Red 10" 3988-0265-02 H17. Blue 96" 3988-0243-01
H3. Red 18" 3988-0272-01 NS.  Blue Multi. (W/90°) 96" 3988-0292-01
H4. Red 24" 3988-0272-02 H18. Red 96" 3988-0244-01
H5. Yel. 18" 3988-0270-01 NS. Red Multi. (W/90°) 96" 3988-0293-01
H6. Red 18" 3988-0272-01 H19. Hand Valve w/Blue 10" 3988-0234-02
H7. Red 16" 3988-0265-01 H20. Hand Valve w/Red 10" 3988-0233-02
H8. Blue 21" 3988-0267-01 H21. R134a (6") adapter 3988-0277-01
H9. Blue 33" 3988-0267-02 H22. Vent tube to bottle 0669-0282-01
H10. Red27" 3988-0268-01 H23. Hand Valve 5121-0004-01
H11l. Blue 38" 3988-0254-02 H24. R134a Red 96” (W90°) EAHO0001CO01A
H12. Blue 37" 3988-0271-01 H25. R134a Blue 96" (W90°) EAHO0001CO02A
H13. Yel. 33" 3988-0273-01 NS.  Crush Washer, Copper 0647-0296-01
H14. Blue 45" 3988-0271-02 NS. Anti-Blow Back Val. ¥4 4719-0055-01
H15. Blue 18" 3988-0301-01 NS. Anti-Blow Back Val. 2"  4719-0055-02
Effective
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CHAPTER 4 PARTS (A)

ADAPTERS / FITTINGS

VALVE CORE
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GM ADAPTER
0647-0196-01
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3/8-24
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LARGE GM ADAPTER QUICK DISCONNECT

4l

0647-0199-01
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O-RING
0617-0212-01

SCREEN
0301-0951-01

INLINE FILTER
7009-2417-01 (R-12)
7009-2418-01 (R134a)

VALVE CORE |
% sl B | @ ._
W\'{j QMMHL
7/%6-20 5/ 1-24
FORD ADAPTER

0647-0200-01

GM/FORD ADAPTER QUICK DISCONNECT
0647-0197-01

ey
N\

FILTER WRENCH
0001-0067-01

[ 5

‘ “ ‘\,/‘ “ ‘

N N

_ A ) 4
HIGH 0647-0287-07 HIGH 0647-0287-09
LOW 0647-0287-08 LOW 0647-0287-10
O-Ring Kit EAK0027C00AS ARG 04040 (10 each)
Effective
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CHAPTER 4 PARTS (A)

SUCTION SEPARATOR
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ITEM DESCRIPTION EQUI SERV #
1. Cap and shield 7020-1982-01
2. Fitting, nipple 4982-0074-01
3. Atomizer Fitting 7024-0511-01
da. Float Switch Assembly 7009-2102-01
4b. Float 0546-0017-01
5. Plate 4982-0076-01
6. Fitting, nipple 4982-0073-01
7. Gasket, Bowl 4053-0020-01
8. Thumbscrew 0938-0158-01
9. Washer 0400-5605-01
10. Ring, Mounting Bowl 0382-0512-01
11. Bowl, Suction Separator (Aluminum) 0382-0513-01
12. Gauge, Liquid Level 0330-0010-01
13. O-Ring, Bottom Cap 0617-0220-01
14. Bowl, Bottom Cap 0382-0514-01
15. Metal Bowl Kit (Solid bowl) EAAO0088CO0O0A

Effective
12/98 Page 4-9



CHAPTER 4 PARTS (A)

PARTS IN ALPHABETICAL ORDER

NAME PART NUMBER 400 450 COMMENTS
Adapter, Ford 0647-0200-01 X

Adapter, GM 0647-0196-01 X

Adapter, GM, 0647-0199-01 X Large, QK. Dis., 90°
Adapter, GM/Ford 0647-0197-01 X

Adapter, R134a
Adapter, R134a
Alarm

Board, LCD Driver
Board, Led Driver
Board, Plumbing
Board, Processor

0647-0287-07
0647-0287-08
0316-0205-01
7001-2153-01
7001-2159-01
7001-2185-01
7001-2188-01

Board, Relay 7001-2230-01

Bottle, Plastic 0382-0510-01

Bowl 0382-0009-02

Bowl, Separator 0382-0513-01 Metal bowl
Bowl, Bottom Cap 0382-0514-01 Metal bowl
Bowl, Metal Kit EAKO0071C0O0AS

Bowl, Metal (Solid) EAA0088CO0A Solid Metal bowl
Bracket, Oil 7012-1468-01

Bracket, Rear hose
Breaker, On/Off/Circuit
Bulkhead fittings R12
Bulkhead fittings R134a
Bumpers

Cable, Tank Float

Cap and Shield

7012-1369-01
1922-0118-01
0647-0285-01
0647-0286-01
1489-0017-01
6004-0760-01
7020-1982-01

XX XXXXXXXXXXXXX XXXXX XX X XXXXXXXXXXXX

Top of S. S. bowl

Capacitor 7009-2348-01 (Pump Relay 110v)
Capacitor 7009-2348-02 (Pump Relay 220v)
Capacitor, Start 0303-0109-09 (120v)

Capacitor, Start 0303-0111-04 (220v)

Caster, W / Brake 3645-0054-02

Caster, W / O Brake 3645-0054-01

Caster, W / Brake 3645-0056-02

Caster, W / O Brake 3645-0056-01

Compressor 7009-2258-02 110 VAC
Compressor 7009-2258-04 220 VAC
Compressor Oll 0681-0179-02 3GS/300 viscosity (240z.)
Condenser 0111-0703-01

Connector, 14 Pin 4162-0832-01

Connector, CPC 4 Pin 4162-0831-01

Control Panel 7005-2499-01 Generic

Control Panel 7005-2475-01 MRC-400A

Cord, A.C. 6001-0197-01

Crush Washer, 0647-0296-01 Copper

Cylinder, Disposable Oil
Cylinder, Disposable Oil

0271-0071-01
0271-0072-01

XX XXX X XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXX

Naphtheric, minerial oil
Ford, Paraffinic mineral oil

Cylinder, R134a Qil EAKO0163L00A X Ester oil in a Disposable cylinder
Desiccant Bags 0671-1018-01 (Qty. 10)
Desiccant Bags 0671-1018-02 X (Qty. 10)
Elbow, 90° 0647-0044 X
Fan, Axial 0587-0504-01 X (115v)
Fan, Axial 0587-0507-01 X (220v)
Filter, Inline 1/2" 7009-2418-01 X R134a
Filter, Inline 1/4" 7009-2417-01 R12
Fitting 0647-0198-01 X 90 Degree
Effective
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CHAPTER 4 PARTS (A)

NAME

Fitting

Fitting, Atomizer
Fitting, nipple
Float Switch Assembly
Float

Fuse, F1

Fuse, F2

Fuse, F3

Gasket

Gauge, Liquid level
Headsign, Sun Decal
Heater Blanket
Heater Blanket
Hose, Blue 10"
Hose, Blue 18"
Hose, Blue 21"
Hose, Blue 33"
Hose, Blue 37"
Hose, Blue 38"
Hose, Blue 45"
Hose, Blue 96"
Hose, Blue Multi.
Hose, R134a
Hose, R134a Blue
Hose, Red 10"
Hose, Red 10"
Hose, Red 16"
Hose, Red 16"
Hose, Red 16"
Hose, Red 18"
Hose, Red 18"
Hose, Red 24"
Hose, Red 27"
Hose, Red 96"
Hose, Red Multi.
Hose, Red,

Hose, Yel. 18"
Hose, Yel. 33"
Inlet Tube

Kit, Master Filter
Kit, Master Filter
Kit, Master Filter
Label

Label

Label

Label

Label

Label

Label

Label

Label

Label

Label

Latch

Load Cell
Manifold Assembly
Master Filter Drier
Master Filter Drier

PART NUMBER

0647-0223-01
7024-0511-01
4982-0074-01
7009-2102-01
0546-0017-01
0739-0119-01
0739-0040
0739-0103
4053-0020-01
0330-0010-01
0682-0964-01
0518-0024-02
0518-0024-01
3988-0234-02
3988-0271-02
3988-0267-01
3988-0267-02
3988-0271-01
3988-0254-02
3988-0271-02
3988-0243-01
3988-0292-01
3988-0277-01
EAHOO01CO2A
3988-0265-02
3988-0233-02
3988-0265-01
3988-0265-01
3988-0265-01
3988-0272-01
3988-0272-01
3988-0272-02
3988-0268-01
3988-0244-01
3988-0293-01
EAHOO01CO1A
3988-0270-01
3988-0273-01
4982-0074-01
1095-0178-04
1095-0178-02
1095-0178-03
0682-1038-01
0682-0873-01
0682-0968-01
0682-1052-01
0682-1051-01
0682-1055-01
0682-1067-01
0682-0970-01
0682-0760-01
0682-0969-01
0682-1039-01
5666-0049-01
7009-2335-01
7009-2347-04
7009-2426-01
7009-2099-01

N
o
o

><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><|

XXX X XXXXXXXXXXX

XXX XX X XXXXXX

X

N
a1
o

XXX XX XX XXX XX X X X X ><><><><><><><><><><><><><|

HXXXXXXXXX XXXXXXX XXXX

COMMENTS
1/4” Flare

S.S. Bowl

(.25 amp)

(1 amp)

(3 amp)

Suction Separator Bowl
Metal bowl

220VAC
110VAC

96" (W/90°)
(6") adapter
96" (W90°)

96" (W/90°)
96” (W90°) R134a

R-12 (1/4” Fittings)

R-134a Serial A (1/4" Fittings)
R-134a Serial B (1/2" Fittings)
"Caution Vent"

"Caution Use of"

"Warning"

Caution

Eye Warning

Front panel MRC-400 label
Front panel MRC-450 label
Info Guide

R134a ONLY

"Service Procedure"

"French Use of

Rear Glove Box

R-134a, 1/2” fitting
R-12, 1/4” fitting

Effective
12/98
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CHAPTER 4 PARTS (A)

NAME

Moisture Indicator
Nipple, Hex

O-Ring

O-Ring Block Kit
O-Ring

O-Ring

O-Ring

O-Ring (Small)
O-Ring

O-Ring

O-Ring, bottom of bowl
Oil Reservoir, Temprite
Oil Separator, Small
Permabond

Power Supply

Power Supply

Power Supply

Relay

Relay

Resister

Scale Assembly

Scale Assembly

Scale Assembly

Scale Assembly
Screw, Phillips

Screw, Thumb

Shock Mount Assy.
Socket, A.C.

Solenoid N.C.
Solenoid N.O.(S11)
Solenoid N.O.S7
Solenoid, Separator
Strap, Velcro

Strap, Velcro Right
Strap, Velcro Right
Suction Separator Assy.
Super Lube,

Switch Float

Switch Ol

Switch, (Momentary)
Switch, Double Float
Switch, High Pressure
Switch, Low Pressure
Switch, Service
Switch, Tank (2)

Tank, R12 Recovery
Tank, R12 Recovery
Tank, R134a Recovery
Tank, R134a Recovery
Temp. Probe
Thumbscrew
Transducer, High Pres.
Transducer, Low Pres.

Transducer, Purge Pres.

Transformer
Valve, Anti-Blow Back
Valve, Anti-Blow Back
Valve, Hand

PART NUMBER

7009-2346-01
4982-0076-01
0617-0211-06
0617-0211-05
0617-0211-04
0617-0211-03
0617-0211-02
0617-0211-01
0617-0212-01
0617-0219-01
0617-0220-01
7009-2100-02
0111-0906-01
0626-0575-01
7009-2323-02
7009-2323-01
7009-2323-03
0303-0109-07
0303-0109-06
0684-0686-01
7009-2324-01
7009-2324-03
7009-2324-02
7009-2324-04
0406-0148-01
0675-0157

7009-2306-01
4162-7015-01
0304-0905-01
0304-0905-02
0304-0905-03
0304-0057-01
0424-0805-02
0424-0806-01
0424-0806-02
7009-2185-01
0681-0193-03
7009-2102-01
2207-0034-01
0764-0254-01
0764-0253-01
0549-0036-01
0549-0035-01
0764-0254-01
0799-0237-01
7009-2331-01
7009-2331-02
7009-2331-03
7009-2331-04
6004-0777-01
0938-0158-01
0514-0030-01
0514-0029-01
0514-0030-01
7009-2333-01
4719-0055-02
4719-0055-01
5121-0004-01

N
o
o

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX ><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><|

XX XX XX XX

N
a1
o

><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><|

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX XX

X XXX XXXXXX

COMMENTS

(Lig. Sol.) (od .309)

(Qty 37, for pneumatic block)
(Large)

(Medium)

(Small)

(Small)

Inline hand valve

2 ounce oil charge cylinder
Metal bowl

(100V.A.C.)
(110V.A.C))
(220V.A.C))
(On Pump 110v)
(On Pump 220v)

(220VAC)

(220VAC)

In Block. (Qty. = 4)
For Oil Bracket
X-brace for scale

Most solenoids.
Liquid

X-Over

Small oil separator
Left

(30 1b.)

(50 1b.)

30z

30 Ib.

50 Ib.

30 Ib.

50 Ib.
(Vehicle)
Metal bowl

1/2", (R134a)
1/4", (R-12)

Page 4-12
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CHAPTER 4 PARTS (A)

NAME PART NUMBER 400 450 COMMENTS
Varistor 7009-1320 X X (215 V)
Varistor 7009-1320-02 X X (220 V)

Vent tube to bottle 0669-0282-01 X X

Washer 0400-5605-01 X X Metal bowl
Effective
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CHAPTER 4 PARTS (A)

PARTS IN NUMERICAL ORDER
NAME PART NUMBER

Condenser

Oil Separator, Small
Cylinder, Disposable Oil
Cylinder, Disposable Oil
Relay

Relay

Capacitor, Start
Capacitor, Start
Solenoid, Separator
Solenoid N.C.
Solenoid N.O.(S11)
Solenoid N.O.S7
Alarm

Gauge, Liquid level
Bowl

Bottle, Plastic

Bowl, Separator

Bowl, Bottom Cap
Washer

Screw, Phillips

Strap, Velcro

Strap, Velcro Right
Strap, Velcro Right
Transducer, Low Pres.
Transducer, High Pres.
Transducer, Purge Pres.
Heater Blanket

Heater Blanket

Float

Switch, Low Pressure
Switch, High Pressure
Fan, Axial

Fan, Axial

O-Ring (Small)
O-Ring

O-Ring

O-Ring

O-Ring Block Kit
O-Ring

O-Ring

O-Ring

O-Ring, bottom of bowl
Permabond

Elbow, 90°

Adapter, GM

Adapter, GM/Ford
Fitting

Adapter, GM,

Adapter, Ford

Fitting

Bulkhead fittings R12
Bulkhead fittings R134a
Adapter, R134a
Adapter, R134a

Crush Washer,

Vent tube to bottle

0111-0703-01
0111-0906-01
0271-0071-01
0271-0072-01
0303-0109-06
0303-0109-07
0303-0109-09
0303-0111-04
0304-0057-01
0304-0905-01
0304-0905-02
0304-0905-03
0316-0205-01
0330-0010-01
0382-0009-02
0382-0510-01
0382-0513-01
0382-0514-01
0400-5605-01
0406-0148-01
0424-0805-02
0424-0806-01
0424-0806-02
0514-0029-01
0514-0030-01
0514-0030-01
0518-0024-01
0518-0024-02
0546-0017-01
0549-0035-01
0549-0036-01
0587-0504-01
0587-0507-01
0617-0211-01
0617-0211-02
0617-0211-03
0617-0211-04
0617-0211-05
0617-0211-06
0617-0212-01
0617-0219-01
0617-0220-01
0626-0575-01
0647-0044

0647-0196-01
0647-0197-01
0647-0198-01
0647-0199-01
0647-0200-01
0647-0223-01
0647-0285-01
0647-0286-01
0647-0287-07
0647-0287-08
0647-0296-01
0669-0282-01

N
o
o

><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><|

X X

><><|<_-l>;_I
o

XXHXXXXXXXHXXXXHKXXXXXXXXHXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X

XX XXX X

COMMENTS

Naphtheric, minerial oil
Ford, Paraffinic mineral oil
(On Pump 220v)

(On Pump 110v)

(120v)

(220v)

Small oil separator

Most solenoids.

Liquid

X-Over

Metal bowl

Metal bowl

Metal bowl

Metal bowl

In Block. (Qty. = 4)
Left

(30 1b.)

(50 Ib.)

110VAC
220VAC

(115v)

(220v)

(Small)

(Small)

(Medium)

(Large)

(Qty 37, for pneumatic block)
(Lig. Sol.) (od .309)

Inline hand valve

2 ounce oil charge cylinder

Page 4-14

Metal bowl
90 Degree
Large, QK. Dis., 90°
1/4” Flare
Copper
Effective
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CHAPTER 4 PARTS (A)

NAME
Desiccant Bags
Desiccant Bags
Screw, Thumb
Compressor Oll
Super Lube,
Label

Label

Headsign, Sun Decal
Label

Label

Label

Label

Label

Label

Label

Label

Label

Resister

Fuse, F2
Fuse, F3

Fuse, F1
Switch, Double Float
Switch, (Momentary)
Switch, Service
Switch, Tank (2)
Thumbscrew
Kit, Master Filter
Kit, Master Filter
Kit, Master Filter
Bumpers

Breaker, On/Off/Circuit

Switch QOil

Caster, W / O Brake
Caster, W / Brake
Caster, W / O Brake
Caster, W / Brake
Hose, Red 10"
Hose, Blue 10"
Hose, Blue 96"
Hose, Red 96"
Hose, Blue 38"
Hose, Red 16"
Hose, Red 16"
Hose, Red 16"
Hose, Red 10"
Hose, Blue 21"
Hose, Blue 33"
Hose, Red 27"
Hose, Yel. 18"
Hose, Blue 37"
Hose, Blue 18"
Hose, Blue 45"
Hose, Red 18"
Hose, Red 18"
Hose, Red 24"
Hose, Yel. 33"
Hose, R134a
Hose, Blue Multi.
Hose, Red Multi.

PART NUMBER

0671-1018-01
0671-1018-02
0675-0157

0681-0179-02
0681-0193-03
0682-0760-01
0682-0873-01
0682-0964-01
0682-0968-01
0682-0969-01
0682-0970-01
0682-1038-01
0682-1039-01
0682-1051-01
0682-1052-01
0682-1055-01
0682-1067-01
0684-0686-01
0739-0040

0739-0103

0739-0119-01
0764-0253-01
0764-0254-01
0764-0254-01
0799-0237-01
0938-0158-01
1095-0178-02
1095-0178-03
1095-0178-04
1489-0017-01
1922-0118-01
2207-0034-01
3645-0054-01
3645-0054-02
3645-0056-01
3645-0056-02
3988-0233-02
3988-0234-02
3988-0243-01
3988-0244-01
3988-0254-02
3988-0265-01
3988-0265-01
3988-0265-01
3988-0265-02
3988-0267-01
3988-0267-02
3988-0268-01
3988-0270-01
3988-0271-01
3988-0271-02
3988-0271-02
3988-0272-01
3988-0272-01
3988-0272-02
3988-0273-01
3988-0277-01
3988-0292-01
3988-0293-01

N
o
o

XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXXX XXX ><|

HXXXXXXXXXHXXHKXXXKXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X X

430

XXXXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXX X

HXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

COMMENTS

(Qty. 10)

(Qty. 10)

For Oil Bracket

3GS/300 viscosity (240z.)
3 0z.

R134a ONLY

"Caution Use of"

"Warning"

"Service Procedure"

Info Guide

"Caution Vent"

"French Use of

Eye Warning

Caution

Front panel MRC-400 label
Front panel MRC-450 label

(1 amp)
(3 amp)
(.25 amp)

Metal bowl

R-134a Serial A (1/4" Fittings)
R-134a Serial B (1/2" Fittings)
R-12 (1/4” Fittings)

(6") adapter
96" (W/90°)
96" (W/90°)

Effective
12/98
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NAME

Gasket

Connector, CPC 4 Pin
Connector, 14 Pin
Socket, A.C.

Valve, Anti-Blow Back
Valve, Anti-Blow Back
Fitting, nipple

Inlet Tube

Nipple, Hex

Valve, Hand

Latch

Cord, A.C.

Cable, Tank Float
Temp. Probe

Board, LCD Driver
Board, Led Driver
Board, Plumbing
Board, Processor
Board, Relay

Control Panel

Control Panel
Varistor

Varistor

Master Filter Drier

Oil Reservoir, Temprite
Float Switch Assembly
Switch Float

Suction Separator Assy.

Compressor
Compressor

Shock Mount Assy.
Power Supply
Power Supply
Power Supply

Scale Assembly
Scale Assembly
Scale Assembly
Scale Assembly
Tank, R12 Recovery
Tank, R12 Recovery
Tank, R134a Recovery
Tank, R134a Recovery
Transformer

Load Cell

Moisture Indicator
Manifold Assembly
Capacitor

Capacitor

Filter, Inline 1/4"
Filter, Inline 1/2"
Master Filter Drier
Bracket, Rear hose
Bracket, Oil

Cap and Shield
Hose, Red,

Hose, R134a Blue
Bowl, Metal Kit
Cylinder, R134a Oil

PART NUMBER

4053-0020-01
4162-0831-01
4162-0832-01
4162-7015-01
4719-0055-01
4719-0055-02
4982-0074-01
4982-0074-01
4982-0076-01
5121-0004-01
5666-0049-01
6001-0197-01
6004-0760-01
6004-0777-01
7001-2153-01
7001-2159-01
7001-2185-01
7001-2188-01
7001-2230-01
7005-2475-01
7005-2499-01
7009-1320
7009-1320-02
7009-2099-01
7009-2100-02
7009-2102-01
7009-2102-01
7009-2185-01
7009-2258-02
7009-2258-04
7009-2306-01
7009-2323-01
7009-2323-02
7009-2323-03
7009-2324-01
7009-2324-02
7009-2324-03
7009-2324-04
7009-2331-01
7009-2331-02
7009-2331-03
7009-2331-04
7009-2333-01
7009-2335-01
7009-2346-01
7009-2347-04
7009-2348-01
7009-2348-02
7009-2417-01
7009-2418-01
7009-2426-01
7012-1369-01
7012-1468-01
7020-1982-01
EAHOO01CO1A
EAHO001CO02A

EAKO071CO0AS

EAKO0163L00A

N
o
o

HXXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX ><><><><><|

XX XX XX X

X XX

N
a1
o

HXXXXXXX XXXXXX XXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX ><><><><|

XX XX XX X

X XXX XXX

COMMENTS
Suction Separator Bowl

1/4", (R-12)
1/2", (R134a)
S.S. Bowl

Rear Glove Box

(Vehicle)

MRC-400A
Generic

(115 V)

(220 V)

R-12, 1/4” fitting

110 VAC

220 VAC
X-brace for scale
(110V.A.C)
(100V.A.C.)
(220V.A.C)

(220VAC)
(220VAC)
30 Ib.
50 Ib.
30 Ib.
50 Ib.

(Pump Relay 110v)
(Pump Relay 220v)
R12

R134a

R-134a, 1/2” fitting

Top of S. S. bowl
96" (W90°) R134a
96" (W90°)

Ester oil in a Disposable cylinder
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CHAPTER 4 PARTS (A)

GRAPHICS KITS P/N'S FOR GENERIC UNITS IN BRAND NAME ORDER:

NOTE: 1091 KITS ARE IN FINISHED GOODS STOCK.
HEADSIGN # FRONT FACIA #

Kit #

1091-0280-03

1091-0277-03

1091-0261-04

1091-0261-08

1091-0261-02

1091-0261-06

1091-0261-03

1091-0261-07

1091-0261-01

1091-0261-05

1091-0280-04

1091-0277-04

0682-1074-01

0682-1074-01

0682-1023-01

0682-1027-01

0682-1021-01

0682-1025-01

0682-1022-01

0682-1026-01

0682-1020-01

0682-1024-01

0682-1097-01

0682-1097-01

SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS

1091-0280-02

1091-0277-02

0682-0966-01

NA

0682-1075-01

0682-1090-01

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

0682-1099-01

NA

NA

0682-1098-01

0682-1099-01

NA

0682-1053-01

DESCRIPTION

ATLAS EAC-400
ATLAS EAC-450

CAR QUEST MTC-4000
CAR QUEST MTC-4500
EVERCO MTC-4000
EVERCO MTC-4500
MURRAY MTC-4000
MURRAY MTC-4500
NAPA MTC-4000

NAPA MTC-4500

NAPA MTC-4000

NAPA MTC-4500

ROTUNDA MTC-4000
"WARNING" LABEL 0682-1051-01
"CAUTION" LABEL 0682-1052-01

ROTUNDA MTC-4500
"R134a ONLY"0682-1050-01
"WARNING"0682-1051-01
"DO NOT MIX" 0682-1052-01

Effective
12/98
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Effective
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CHAPTER 4 PARTS (A)

Allinformation contained or disclosed in tis
document is considered confidential and
proprietary by Sun Electric Corporation. All
manufacturing, use, reproduction and sales rights
are reserved by Sun Electric Corporation and

the information contained herein shall not

be used in whole or in part without the express
written consent of Sun Electric Corporation.
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